

No. 17-50282

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING AND
PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

DR. COURTNEY PHILLIPS, in her official capacity as Executive
Commissioner of HHSC, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division,
No. 1:15-cv-01058

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF 77 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS ON REHEARING EN BANC**

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
STEVEN H. ADEN
RACHEL N. MORRISON

Counsel of Record

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
2101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 525
Arlington, VA 22201

Rachel.Morrison@aul.org
(202) 741-4902

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress enacted the Medicaid Act pursuant to its power under the Spending Clause, which requires that any surrender of State sovereign power must be done voluntarily and knowingly.....	3
A. Except where Congress has spoken, all powers not otherwise directed by the Constitution are reserved to the States.	3
B. Except by a clear statement of Congress, States retain their sovereign power in all Spending Clause legislation	6
II. Congress gave States broad authority under the Medicaid Act to determine who is qualified to participate in and who they can exclude from their State Medicaid programs.	7
A. Congress gave States broad authority and flexibility to create and run their own State Medicaid programs.	7
B. Congress granted States authority co-extensive to the Secretary’s authority to exclude providers in their State Medicaid programs.	9
C. Congress explicitly acknowledged in the Medicaid Act that States retain their sovereign power to exclude providers for any reason authorized by State law.	13

III. Congress did not clearly or unambiguously confer a private right of action on Medicaid beneficiaries under § 23(A) of the Medicaid Act.	16
A. Congress must clearly establish a federal right that is not vague or amorphous for a successful § 1983 claim.	16
B. Congress did not clearly establish a private right of action under § 23(A).	19
1. Congress framed § 23(A) as a directive to a federal agency, focusing on the conditions State plans must meet to receive federal funds.	19
2. Congress provided explicit rights of action and remedies in the Medicaid Act for excluded providers that are incompatible with finding a private right of action.	21
C. At best, § 23(A) is vague and amorphous, requiring a reading in favor of State sovereignty.	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
APPENDIX—LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addis v. Whitburn</i> , 153 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 1998)	7, 8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1379 (2015)	17, 20, 24
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	19, 24, 25
<i>First Med. Health Plan v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15, 30
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	25
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8
<i>Guzman v. Shewry</i> , 552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8, 9

<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	3, 4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	6, 7
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	26, 27
<i>Pa. Med. Soc’y v. Marconis</i> , 942 F.2d 842 (3d Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs. v. Smith</i> , No. 17-50282, slip op. (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	1, 28, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 876 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2017)	25, 27, 28, 31
<i>Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales</i> , 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	5
<i>Triant v. Perales</i> , 491 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985).....	30

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990)17

Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)6

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. X.....4

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)20

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....20

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-710, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(2)29

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(9)29

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(12)29

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(14)29, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395 *et seq.*1

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2)12

42 U.S.C. § 1396a27, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....19

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)20

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A)	1, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)	10, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(3)	9, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(5)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	20

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 1001.101	12
42 C.F.R. § 1001.201	12
42 C.F.R. § 1001.301	12
42 C.F.R. § 1001.401	12
42 C.F.R. § 1001.501	12
42 C.F.R. § 1001.601	12
42 C.F.R. § 1001.701	12
42 C.F.R. § 1001.801	12
42 C.F.R. § 1001.901	12

42 C.F.R. § 1001.951	12
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1001	12
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1101	12, 13
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1201	13
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1301	13
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1401	13
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1501	13
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1551	13
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1552	13
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1601	13
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1701	13
42 C.F.R. § 1002.1(b).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 1002.210	10, 21
42 C.F.R. § 1002.212	21, 22
42 C.F.R. § 1002.213	22
42 C.F.R. § 1002.214	23
42 C.F.R. § 1002.215(a).....	23
42 C.F.R. § 1002.215(b).....	23, 24
42 C.F.R. § 1002.3	14, 15

42 C.F.R. § 1002.3(a)	14
42 C.F.R. § 1002.3(b)	15
42 C.F.R. § 1002.4(b)	22
42 C.F.R. § 1003.200	13
42 C.F.R. § 1003.300	13
42 C.F.R. § 1003.500	13
42 C.F.R. § 1003.1000	13
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1609	22
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1613(a)	22
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1613(b)	22
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1613(d)	22
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1613(e)	23
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1615	23
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1617(a)	23
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1651	13
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1653	13
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1655	13
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1657	13
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1659	13

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1661	13
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1663	13
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1665	13
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1667	13
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1669	13
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1703(e)	22
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1703(f)(1)	22
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1703(f)(2)	23
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1703(h).....	23
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1717	23

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 39, p. 245 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	4
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Leaving the Chisholm Trail: The Eleventh Amendment and the Background Principle of Strict Construction</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1577 (2009)	5
S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 682	14, 15
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Letter SMD #18-003 to State Medicaid Director on Rescinding SMD #16-005 Clarifying “Free Choice of Provider” Requirement (Jan. 19, 2018), https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads /smd18003.pdf	9
